
Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Britain in Bloom: 
National Winner 2005
Silver Gilt Medal 2009 

Regional Winner
2003, 2004, 2008, 

2009, 2010
Gold Award Winner 

2002 - 2010

Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Date of meeting Wednesday, 24th January, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Finance, Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

4 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19  (Pages 7 - 28)
5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2018-2019  (Pages 29 - 46)
6 WORK PLAN  (Pages 47 - 50)

To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Public Document Pack



10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Members: Councillors Astle, Fear, Frankish, Pickup, Proctor, Spence (Vice-Chair), Stubbs, 
P Waring, Winfield (Chair), Woolley and Wright

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

FIELD_TITLE



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/17

1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 27th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, Frankish, Proctor, 
Spence, Stubbs, S Tagg, P Waring, 
Wilkes and Wright

Officers Interim Head of Paid Service- David 
Adams, Jennie Baines (Customer 
Relations Officer), Jayne Briscoe - 
Scrutiny Officer and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner

Also in attendance Councillor T Turner, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and 
Customer and  Councillor Naylon (Chair 
of Cleaner, Greener and Safer Scrutiny 
Committee and Councillor G Williams 
Chair of Active and Cohesive Scrutiny 
Committee.

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Pickup.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. HOW COMPLAINTS ARE INVESTIGATED 

The Customer Relations Officer presented this report and set out the complaints 
process which was published as part of the Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy, February 2016 alongside data about the number of complaints 
dealt with during the last financial year.

Members examined the number of complaints received and during discussions it was 
explained the customer promise helped to ensure that there was minimal delay in 
responding to complaints at the informal stage. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/17

2

Complaints were analysed to drill down into the service areas to pick up any trends 
as every contact was a useful piece of information, including capturing avoidable 
contact.  A member pointed out that the form on the web did not have the capabilities 
at present to help customers and suggested that google maps be included.

A member considered that it would be beneficial in the future to look at comparative 
data from our benchmark authorities.

Agreed That the report be received.

5. REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) presented this report 
which informed members of the current proposals being considered to balance the 
2018/19 revenue budget. 

The Councils updated Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan for 
2018/19 to 2022/23 was considered by this Committee at the last meeting and 
subsequently approved by Cabinet on 18 October 2017.  At this time a budget “gap” 
of £1.535m had been identified which required to be closed in order to produce a 
balanced budget.

As a result of the work carried out by the Budget Review Group alongside officers a 
number of savings and funding strategies had been identified and agreed with 
managers and these were set out in detail to enable detailed scrutiny, work was 
ongoing to identify further savings as a shortfall of £0.259m remained.

Members commented on the scale of the year on year savings which had been made 
from 2008/09 and the effect that these had made to the level of service offered to the 
public.  The abolition of the Revenue Support Grant and the financial challenge to the 
Borough that this will bring was also highlighted. 

Members examined the proposed savings and funding strategies and it was 
suggested that in respect of G3 – CCTV that the BID be asked to take on this cost.

The position in relation to the New Homes Bonus contribution would not be known 
until the Local Government Finance Settlement was received prior to Christmas.

Agreed That the report be received.

6. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Executive Director – Resources and Support Services presented this report 
which reviewed the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them 
in line with the cost of service provision, ensure compliance with the Charging Policy 
and to establish the amounts to be included in the 2018/19 budget.

Members asked if, in future, the amount of revenue generated could be shown 
alongside the charge and also asked if the actual cost of providing a service had 
been calculated.

Page 4



Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/17

3

Agreed That the report be received.

7. WORK PLAN 

With regard to consideration of the report of the time taken to answer calls to the 
Contact Centre scheduled for the 24 January meeting Members agreed, that if 
necessary, this item be deferred to the 12 March to allow the officer to concentrate 
on the (delayed) move to Castle House.

Following a member suggestion it was agreed that future scrutiny work examine the 
way in which this authority engages with other organisations such as the BID.

Agreed That the report be received and the changes outlined above be made 
to the Work Programme.

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2018 

The next meeting will be held on 24 January, 2018.

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following matter because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

12. TRADE REFUSE FEES AND CHARGES 

Agreed That the report on the proposed trade refuse fees and charges - 1 
April – 31 March 2018 be noted. 

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

24 January 2018

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, including 
the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained 
within it.

Recommendations

Recommendations:
a) That the Committee consider and scrutinise the content of the Treasury Management

Strategy for 2018/19.

b) That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to the Full Council on 21
February 2018.

Reasons

The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 in place 
before the start of the 2018/19 financial year.

At the Council meeting of 24 June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for approval by
Full Council. The strategy will be submitted to the Full Council for approval at its meeting on 21
February 2018.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and 
approved by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury 
management activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2018/19.

1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and Regulations thereto specify that local authorities must 
have regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities in setting 
their affordable borrowing limits. This is to be achieved by setting a number of “prudential 
indicators” covering various aspects of treasury management. Accordingly, the appropriate 
prudential indicators have been incorporated in the relevant sections of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.3 In addition the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued revised 
“Guidance on Local Authority Investments” in March 2010, under powers contained in 
Section 15 (1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. The Act states that local authorities 
must have regard to this guidance. The Guidance recommends that an Annual Investment 
Strategy, setting out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving 
priority to the security and liquidity of those investments is produced and approved by the 
Full Council.

1.4 The DCLG has recently consulted and sought views on proposals to update the guidance on 
Local Authorities Investments and on Minimum Revenue Provision. The results of the 
consultation and any impact on the Treasury Management Strategy are due to be received 
shortly.

2. Issues

2.1 The draft Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2018/19 is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The draft proposed prudential indicators relating to treasury management are contained in 
the report.

2.3 The draft Investment Strategy for 2018/19 is contained in Annex A to the report.

2.4 Details of the methodology involved in the production of the counterparty listing are 
contained in Annex B to the report.

2.5 The draft Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2018/19 is contained in Annex C to the 
report.

2.6 Some of the paragraphs and the economic commentary have been supplied by Arlingclose 
Ltd, the Council’s treasury management advisors.

2.7 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 allows for borrowing. At the Cabinet 
meeting on 15th October 2014, Cabinet resolved, via the ‘Funding the Counci
[...]
icy Statement,
 CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and guidance notes 

thereto,
 Local Government Act 2003,
 Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003,
 Guidance on Local Authority Investments issued by the Department for Communities 

and Local Government (revised March 2010).

8. Management Sign-Off

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to Executive 
Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off.

Signed Dated
Financial Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed
Risk Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed
Legal Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed
H.R. Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed
ICT Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed
Report Agreed by: 
Executive Director/
Head of Service

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational
1

Appendix 1

Treasury Management Strategy Report 2018/19

1 Introduction

1.1 Background

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 
during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operation is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 
Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 
capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, 
essentially the longer term cash flow planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital 
spending obligations.  This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short 
term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   On occasion any debt previously drawn 
may be restructured 
[...]
nt of readily available or short term investment money which 
can be used for either day to day or unforeseen expenses. For example Call Accounts allow 
instant daily access to invested funds.

 Money Market Funds (MMF) – Money Market Funds are investment funds that are invested 
by a Fund Manager in a wide range of money market instruments.  MMF’s are monitored by 
the official ratings agencies and due to many requirements that need to be fulfilled; the funds 
usually receive the highest quality rating (AAA) so provide minimal risk. They are very flexible 
and can be withdrawn in the same way as any other call deposit.

 MPC – interest rates are set by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee. The MPC 
sets an interest rate it judges will enable the inflation target to be met

 MRP – the Minimum Revenue Provision represents the revenue charge for the repayment of 
debt. 

 PWLB – the Public Works Loan Board is a statutory board that is run within the UK Debt 
Management Office (DMO), its function is to lend money to Local Authorities and other 
prescribed bodies.

 Section 151 Officer – it is a legal requirement that councils must appoint a named accountant 
to give them financial advice. The accountant in question is usually a chief finance officer, 
director of finance or treasurer.

 Supranational Bonds – bonds issued by institutions such as the European Investment Bank.

Page 28

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Contract
http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/lessee


 

 

Report Author: Kelvin Turner
Job Title: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)
Email: kelvin.turner@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
Telephone: 01782 742105

Introduction

To provide the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals 
before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 7 February 2018.

Background

The attached report was presented to the Cabinet at their meeting on 17 January 2018. 

A verbal update will be given at the committee as to the decisions made by the Cabinet in respect of 
the report and the Council Tax levy that is proposed for 2018/19.

Question to be Addressed

Do members have any comments to make in respect of the draft budget and council tax proposals to 
be fed back to the Cabinet at their meeting on 7 February 2018?  

 

Outcomes

That any comments on the proposals are reported back to the Cabinet.

Supporting Information 

The report to the Cabinet is attached.

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Sweeney – Portfolio holder for Finance and Resources

Report to the Finance Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

24 January 2018

Revenue and Capital Budgets 2018/19

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Local Ward Member (if applicable)

All

Page 30



 

 

 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2018/19

             Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

 Portfolio:   Finance and Resources

 Wards(s) affected:   All

Purpose of the Report

To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2018/19 following 
agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Recommendations

(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.  

(b) That the Cabinet determine the Council Tax levy to be proposed for 2018/19.

(c) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax 
proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 7 February 2018.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2018/19 to the Council 
meeting on 21 February 2018.

1.      Background

1.1 The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambition is the 
need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and objectives, as set 
out in the Council Plan.  

1.2 The work of the Council in 2018/19 is focused, via the Council Plan 2016 -18 
[...]
unding, savings from 
negotiated contribution rates and advanced 

Page 33



 

 

payments of superannuation contributions, 
effect of forecast Council Tax Base increase, 
savings from Parish Council concurrent 
functions contributions, capitalisation of 
equipment purchases. 
An increase in Council Tax of either £5 per 
band D property (equivalent to 2.7%) or 
2.99% per band D property.

Savings Currently Being 
Reviewed

82 Savings to be confirmed

Total 1,676 to
1,696

3.6 As in previous years, the first draft of the savings plan set out at Appendix 3 was made available 
to the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny at its meeting on 27 
November 2017. The Committee did not request any additional information as a result of its 
consideration of the plan and will scrutinise this Cabinet report at its meeting on 24 January.

3.7 A decision is required as to how much to increase council tax from its 2017/18 level. When the 
2017/18 council tax was considered Cabinet and Council decided to increase the tax by £5.00 (an 
increase of 2.77%). 

         
         Councils have only limited freedom to increase council tax, the Secretary of State each year 

notifying a percentage and/or an absolute amount in £s by which the tax may increase compared 
with the previous year. Higher increases are deemed to be “excessive” and not permissible 
without a council carrying out a costly referendum of taxpayers to determine whether they approve 
of the increase. If it is not approved, it cannot be implemented and savings must be found to 
balance the budget. The Secretary of State is currently consulting local authorities about the 
arrangements for 2018/19. He is proposing that district councils are permitted to increase the tax 
levy by up to 3 per cent or by an additional £5, if this produces a larger amount of income, which is 
the same principle as applied to 2017/18 but using 3 per cent rather than 2 per cent as one of the 
two measures. If th
[...]
schemes plus a number of new schemes which are vital to ensure 
continued service delivery. New schemes total £1.552m. The remainder of items included in the 
Programme (totalling £1.047m) relate to continuing expenditure on current schemes, funding for 
which has already been approved and the externally funded disabled facilities grants. 

5.4 The programme for 2018/19 is constrained by the availability of funding. Because funds in hand 
are minimal and the current programme of land sales has not resulted so far in any significant 
capital receipts arising (and will not now do so until at least towards the end of the final quarter of 

Page 35



 

 

2018/19), only a limited programme of schemes can be supported. Accordingly, the programme to 
be funded from Council resources has been limited to an amount of £1.552m, which is considered 
to be the most that can be prudently put forward at the present time following an assessment of 
receipts thought reasonably likely to arise by the end of 2018/19. The schemes included are those 
which most urgently need to be carried out to ensure continued service delivery or to safeguard 
income. If the anticipated capital receipts are not forthcoming the Council will have to borrow to 
fund the expenditure which will have an impact on the Revenue Budget in 2019/20.

5.5    Particular points to note are:

a) Consideration has been given to requirements for essential plant and equipment replacements, 
buildings repairs and maintenance and other work which will be needed over the next few years to 
enable services to be continued at acceptable levels (including compliance with Health and Safety 
legislation) or to safeguard income from commercial properties. The most urgently required items 
have been included in the proposed capital programme. 

b) The Housing Programme provides only for the continuation of activities which are externally 
funded, i.e. disabled facilities grants which are funded by a contribution from the Staff
[...]

principle that the Council, as a first resort, will seek to fund its future known capital 
programme needs through the annual asset management planning process by the 
identification of land or property in its ownership that is capable of, and appropriate for 
disposal”.

        
6. Balances and Reserves

6.1 The Council’s Balances and Reserves Strategy for 2017/18 is that there should be a minimum 
General Fund balance of £1.20m and a Contingency Reserve of £100,000.  The Council currently 
holds these reserves. 

6.2 A review of all the Council’s Balances and Reserves together with a risk assessment is being 
undertaken for inclusion in the final report on the budget to the Cabinet on 7 February 2018 and 
the full Council on 21 February 2018.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 The Council is required to set its Council Tax for 2018/19 by 11 March 2018.  However, it is 
planned to approve the final budget and council tax rates on the 21 February 2018.

Page 37



 

 

8. Risk Statement

8.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer to report 
on the robustness of the budget.  The main risks to the budget include:

 Spending in excess of the budget.
 Income falling short of the budget.
 Unforeseen elements e.g. changes to legislation or reductions in government 

grants.

8.2 Such risks require regular and careful monitoring and it is essential that the Council has sufficient 
reserves to call on if required (see Section 6 above), for example the Council has a General Fund 
balance sufficient to cover foreseen risks.

9. Budget Timetable

9.1 The current timetable for the setting of the 2018/19 budget and Council Tax levels is:-

        When                Who                                What
17 January Cabinet Consideration of draft budget proposals
24 January FRAPSC Scrutiny of the draft budget proposals
7 February Cabinet Final budget proposals to be recommended for 

approval by Full Council
21 February 
[...]
teers. 

1.23 Leisure services supported the delivery of the OPCC’s SPACE scheme over the summer 
holidays.

1.24

The Council in partnership with Stoke on Trent City Council continued its preparation of a Joint 
Local Plan by completing a public consultation on Strategic Options in the summer of 2017 and 
with the publication of a Preferred Options document that will be the subject of a further 
consultation in February 2018.

Page 40



 

 

Appendix 2

Key Future Activities 2018/19

Reference 
number

Planned Activities for 2018-19

1.1 In 2018-19 we will see the Council working towards a corporate Customer Service Excellence 
Accreditation across all service areas.

1.2
It is planned to increase Customer Self – Serve, and drive more services to encourage 
customers to access them online (to include, web chat, usage of mobile apps, texting, web 
forms, social media – twitter/face book, improve telephone functionality etc).

1.3 Improvements will continue in the Taxi Licensing service with the development and 
implementation of a new Taxi policy.

1.4

Implementation of new licensing regulations in relation to houses in multiple occupation which 
will enable the Council to tackle properties in poor condition and further investment in 
adaptations to homes of disabled residents to allow them to live independently or be cared for 
at home.

1.5 Environmental Health will implement the new Air Quality Action Plan.

1.6 The Local Police and Crime Plan for 2017-2020 has been reviewed and the Council will work to 
assist Office of Police Crime Commissioner (OPCC) to deliver key objectives in the year ahead.

1.7 Officers will assist the OPCC and the County Council with Joint Commissioning of pan-
Staffordshire Domestic Abuse service from October 2018. 

1.8 Work will continue with implementation of a land disposals programme in accordance with the 
forthcoming refresh of the Asset Management Strategy. 

1.9 Officers will continue working with the Council’s preferred dev
[...]
n Winfield, Chair, Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee.

If you would like to know more about our work programme please get in touch with Jayne Briscoe, Democratic Services 
Officer on 
01782 742250 or jayne.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

P
age 48

mailto:jayne.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

  FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Item Reason For Undertaking

14 June 2017 Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan

To discuss the Work Plan and potential topics that Committee Members would 
like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

5 October 2017) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy To review an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/2019 and 
the followihng four years, indicating the projected budgets for these eyars and 
the shortfall compared to available resources

Report on the investigation by the 
Association of Election Administrators into 
the 8th June Election Process

To review the report and recommendations

1 November 2017 
(agenda dispatch 24 
October 2017)

Revenue Budget Savings 2018/19 To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 
2018/2019 to enable a robust and affordable budget to be approved

Scale of Fees and Charges Review of the fees and charges which the Council makes in order to keep them 
in line with the cost of service provision and to establish the amounts to be 
included in the 2018/2019 budget

Finance, Resource and Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee Members would 
like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

Scrutiny of the time taken to answer calls to 
the Contact Centre including those 
transferred to the call holding system

Scrutiny Member request (now moved to 24 January meeting)

P
age 49



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Date of Meeting Item Reason For Undertaking

1 November 2017 
(agenda dispatch 24 
October 2017)

Scrutiny of the process of how complaints 
are investigated following first contact via 
the Web Site

Scrutiny Member request

Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2018/2019 To consider the Revenue and Capital Budget 2018/2019 before it is considered 

by Council

24 January 2018 
(agenda dispatch 16 
January 2018)

Scrutiny of the time taken to answer calls to 
the Contact Centre including those 
transferred to the call holding system

Scrutiny Member request

12 March 2018 
(agenda dispatch 2 
March 2018)

Review of the move to Castle House - 
specifically the HR implications and 
workforce development

Scrutiny Member request

13 June 2018 
(agenda dispatch 5 
June 2018)

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19
	Treasury Management Strategy 2018-19 (2) (2)

	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2018-2019
	cabinet report 17 january 2018 budget (2)

	6 WORK PLAN
	WorkPlanFRAPtable (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th January, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Joan Winfield – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, Frankish, Heesom, 
Pickup, Proctor and P Waring

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner

Also  in 
Attendance

Councillor Sweeney (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Spence, Stubbs, Woolley and Wright.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) presented the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2018/19 for scrutiny by members of the Committee. The report 
included the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Strategy. Members were made aware that the results of the consultation 
undertaken by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and 
any impact this may have on proposals to update the guidance on Local Authorities 
Investments and on Minimum Revenue Provision and any impact on the Treasury 
Management Strategy was due to be received in the near future. 

Members asked if the delayed move to Castle House would have a negative impact 
on the financial assumptions relating to the Ryecroft development site. It was 
considered that this would not have any immediate effect, due to the terms of the 
contract which allowed for the site to be available towards the end of the year.

Agreed: The Committee approved the strategy for submission to Full Council 
on 21 February 2018.

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2018-2019 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) submitted a report which 
reviewed progress on the journey towards completion of the revenue and capital 
budgets for 2018/19 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and provided the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the draft 
Budget and Council Tax proposals prior to consideration by Cabinet at their meeting 
on 7 February 2018. 

In response to a suggestion from a member that the pressures could be reduced if 
Council Tax was raised to 3% it was noted that Cabinet had decided (17/01/2018) to 
increase Council Tax by 2.70%, £5.00 on Band D properties.  

In response to Members questions on the impact on anticipated savings of the 
delayed move to Castle House it was stated that these would be compensated for by 
a financial levy paid by the contractor.   

Members looked at the other areas of savings and to discussions with the BID which 
may offer an opportunity to make savings in certain areas of responsibility.

In respect of the repairs to J2, although it was agreed these were essential members 
asked if they could be covered by the warranty period.

The Capital Programme was funded to £1.5m which would be achieved through land 
sales.

Members scrutinised the costs of replacement waste bins and asked Cabinet to 
examine this in more detail as £150k seemed high..

A member asked why the Mayors budget had been reduced and, in response, the 
Portfolio Holder explained how the Mayors Allowance had been based on a Spinal 
Column point which had increased in line with officer salaries, this was in contrast to 
other members allowances which had not increased. Additional savings would be 
made by not replacing the dedicated Mayoral support.

Continuing, the Portfolio Holder explained that from May 2018 it was anticipated that 
the member iPad scheme would be discontinued. 

In respect of Planned Activities for 2018-19 members asked that any jargon such as 
the word “resilience” be removed (reference number 1.13).  

Agreed:      That the budget for replacement of waste bins be examined further by 
Cabinet.                       

  

6. WORK PLAN 

Members noted that, due to the delay in moving into Castle House and the need for 
staff to concentrate on the move, it was not possible to scrutinise the following 
reports as planned: 

 Scrutiny of the time taken to answer calls to the Contact Centre including 
those transferred to the call holding system

 Review of the move to Castle House – specifically the HR implications and 
workforce development.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

In response to a member question concerning a meeting with the BID, the Scrutiny 
Officer reported that members of the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Committee would meet with the BID on 21 March and that members of this 
Committee could be invited to attend.

 Members noted that there was a lack of business to be transacted at the next 
meeting on 12 March and it was decided that this meeting should be cancelled, 
without prejudice.

 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that, due to a lack of business to be transacted, the next meeting of the 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee due to be held on 12 
March, 2018, be cancelled.

COUNCILLOR JOAN WINFIELD
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm


